13. The word "evaluation" in Annex B, Table 1., Section 1.3 means what?  You want to evaluate the overlay module or it performs an evaluation? 

Answer:  The word evaluation in the Data Service Access Title Block, “Adjacency and Overlay Evaluation Module refers to the ‘evaluation’ that will be done by the operator in assessing and analyzing the data for adjacency and overlay relationships.  The module may assist in this evaluation by processing information before the display is created or the evaluation may take place on the mind of the user as he or she views the display.

14. The Zoom to lat/Long function is a map viewing function. Why is it in the section?

Answer:  The Zoom to function is included here because the zoomed-to location  may be the result of adjacency and overlay evaluation.

15. Are Statistics based on feature properties or might they be connected to features in some other way? Can you describe?

Answer: Statistics will be reported by area function. Users will be provided with a tool allowing them to draw an area on screen, select a polygon feature to serve as a source area, or select a predefined place name and then generate statistics of interest for features that fall within the defined area. For example, a county administrator may wish to select a subdivision boundary and summarize the tax roll information within the subdivision. Alternatively, a grant preparer may wish to draw a study area on screen and obtain census statistics for the study area to include in a grant application.
16. When will the Change Detection Module be made available? Will this apply only to Remotely Sensed imagery?

Answer:  The Change Detection Module will be designed and built after the Reference Implementation is in place and as such will be written to fit into it.  The CDM is intended to be only remotely sensed imagery based.

17. The statement is made in the introduction to Table 1.  "Most of these modules will probably be designed as an integrated, multi-service client where service-chaining is performed by the client. This way, the integrated client will provide a unified environment that allows a user to visualize and analyze data from several services as well as download the data for use at a local computer." - This does not make sense in view of the SOA that you have outlined elsewhere.  For example: Custom map module would use client to request WMS to get data from one or more WFS for styling to map product.  Viewer client would likely get WFS sources and styles from a CSW, but not ALL integration is happening in the client.  Is it necessary that the "chaining" implied in some functions be realized only through an integrated client?  Of course the WMS in the above scenario is a client of the WFS - but that is not what the paragraph implies. 

Answer: No.

